

No. 22-0631

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES PILOTS ASSOCIATION (SWAPA)

ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS MEMBERS,

Respondent,

On Petition for Review from the Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas
Cause No. 05-20-01067-CV

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

William R. Peterson

State Bar No. 24065901

william.peterson@morganlewis.com

Catherine L. Eschbach

State Bar No. 24097665

catherine.eschbach@morganlewis.com

1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000

Houston, TX 77002

(713) 890-5188

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Background	3
Argument.....	7
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Hold that Ordinary Principles of Conflict Preemption Bar SWAPA’s Lawsuit.....	7
II. If The Decision Stands, Texas Would Stand as an Outlier and Risks Creating Inconsistent Obligations for Both Employers and Employees Under CBAs.....	14
Conclusion & Prayer for Relief	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke</i> , 898 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	12
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	8, 10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	8
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Gorman v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 811 S.W.2d 542 (Tex. 1991)	13
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Cent. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	3, 7, 9, 14
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	13
<i>Lingle v. Norge Division of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	16
<i>Reece v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005)	11

Sw. Airlines Pilots Ass’n v. Boeing Co.,
— F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 2549748 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2020).....5

Sw. Airlines Pilots Ass’n v. Boeing Co.,
No. 05-20-01067-CV, 2022 WL 951027 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar.
30, 2022)11, 12

Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.,
369 U.S. 95 (1962).....9, 13

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 151a9

Other Authorities

Southwest Airlines reaches confidential settlement with Boeing for some of its 737 Max losses, Aratani, L., THE WASHINGTON POST (Dec. 13, 2019) available at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/transportation/2019/12/13/southwest-airlines-reaches-confidential-settlement-with-boeing-some-its-max-losses/> (last visited Oct. 26, 2022)4

Southwest Airlines will give employees \$125 million from Boeing 737 Max settlement, Arnold, K. THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Dec. 12, 2019) <https://www.dallasnews.com/business/airlines/2019/12/12/southwest-airlines-reaches-deal-with-boeing-over-737-max-and-will-give-125-million-to-employees/>4

Deadline to avoid a national rail strike which could cost economy \$2 billion a day is near, LaRocca, L, CNBC (Sept. 8, 2022) available at <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/09/08/deadline-for-rail-strike-which-could-cost-2-billion-a-day-nears.html> (last visited Oct. 26, 2022)15

Southwest reaches partial settlement with Boeing over projected 737 MAX damages, Rucinski, T. & Shepardson, D., REUTERS (Dec. 12, 2019) available at <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-southwest-boeing-compensation/southwest-reaches-partial-settlement-with-boeing-over-projected-737-max-damages-idUSKBN1YG19U> (last visited Oct. 26, 2022).....4
